WESTLAKE ACADEMY

RESOLUTION NO. 24-41

A RESOLUTION OF THE WESTLAKE ACADEMY BOARD OF TRUSTEES AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE EXAM FEES FOR THE MAY 2025 EXAM SESSION

WHEREAS, Westlake Academy provides course offerings specifically designed towards graduates fulfilling the requirements of being a full International Baccalaureate (IB) Diploma Programme Candidate; and

WHEREAS, each IB Diploma Programme Candidate takes six exams with exam fees due to the International Baccalaureate immediately following November candidate registration for the May exam cycle and said fees are collected from diploma candidates prior to the actual exams; and,

WHEREAS, the Westlake Academy Class of 2025 has 70 candidates for the IB Diploma Programme and exam fees due to the International Baccalaureate equal \$51,537 which requires the Board of Trustees authorization for payment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees finds that the passage of this Resolution is in the best interest of the citizens of Westlake as well as the students, their parents, and faculty of Westlake Academy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTLAKE ACADEMY:

SECTION 1: That all matters stated in the Recitals hereinabove are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION 2: That the Board of Trustees of Westlake Academy does hereby authorize payment to the International Baccalaureate in the amount of \$51,537 for May 2025 exam fees.

SECTION 3: If any portion of this Resolution shall, for any reason, be declared invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions hereof and the Council hereby determines that it would have adopted this Resolution without the invalid provision.

SECTION 4: That this resolution shall become effective from and after its date of passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 9^{TH} DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

	Kim Greaves, President
ATTEST:	
Dianna Buchanan, Board Secretary	Dr. Kelly Ritichie, Superintendent
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Janet S. Bubert or L. Stanton Lowry,	
School Attorney	